
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2009
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. \<62.7

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
FIFTY-FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2009-2010:
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1.

A.

To be expended by the department of education:

Lanikai elementary public charter school, Oahu

Plans, land, construction, and equipment to maximize

land usage, add office space, and provide an awning

over the student lunch area.
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15 B.

Plans

Land

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Blanche Pope elementary school, Oahu

$40,000

$65,000

$600,000

$120,000

$825,000

16

17

Design and construction for replacement of perimeter

fence.
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Design

construction

Total funding

H.B. NO. /S~7

$20,000

$130,000

$150,000
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A.

To be expended by the city and county of Honolulu:

Waikupanaha street, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for the expansion of

Waikupanaha street.
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Plans

Design

construction

Total funding

$1,000

$1,000

$5,498,000

$5,500,000
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3.

A.

To be expended by the department of accounting and

general services:

Waimanalo Health Center, Oahu

Design, construction, and equipment to install a fire

alarm system and a wheelchair lift.
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20

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$1,000

$23,000

$1,000

$25,000
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H.S. NO. /S.:l7

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

2 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

3 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

4 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2009.
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H.B. NO. /S;J 7

Report Title:
elP; 51st Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 51st representative district.
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