HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2009 STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. 1827

1

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FIFTY-FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	FION 1. The following sums, or so much t	hereof as shall	
2	be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are			
3	hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of			
4	Hawaii for fiscal year 2009-2010:			
5	1.	To be expended by the department of education:		
6	Α.	Lanikai elementary public charter schoo	l, Oahu	
7		Plans, land, construction, and equipmen	t to maximize	
8		land usage, add office space, and provid	de an awning	
9		over the student lunch area.		
10		Plans	\$40,000	
11		Land	\$65,000	
12		Construction	\$600,000	
13		Equipment	\$120,000	
14		Total funding	\$825,000	
15	в.	Blanche Pope elementary school, Oahu		
16	·	Design and construction for replacement	of perimeter	
17		fence.		



H.B. NO. /827

2

1		Design ·	\$20,000
2		Construction	\$130,000
3		Total funding	\$150,000
4	2.	To be expended by the city and county of Honolulu:	
5	А.	Waikupanaha street, Oahu	
6		Plans, design, and construction for	the expansion of
7		Waikupanaha street.	
8		Plans	\$1,000
9		Design	\$1,000
10		Construction	\$5,498,000
11		Total funding	\$5,500,000
12	3.	To be expended by the department of a	accounting and
13		general services:	
14	Α.	Waimanalo Health Center, Oahu	
15		Design, construction, and equipment t	to install a fire
16		alarm system and a wheelchair lift.	
17		Design	\$1,000
18		Construction	\$23,000
19		Equipment	\$1,000
20		Total funding	\$25,000



H.B. NO. 1827

3

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.
SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2009.

INTRODUCED BY: JAN 2 8 2009





Report Title:

CIP; 51st Representative District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the 51st representative district.

